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PARTIES KANUPACTURERS RAILWAY COMPANY
1o

and
BESPUTE UNTTED TRANSPORTATION UNION
STATEMERT OF CLAIM

ciaim of Engineer D. ¥. Wuartz thar he be paid for all time and benefite lost
that he weuld have saraed or received on the Mamufacturers Railway Company ioE
the peried December 15, 1983 through Januvary 13, 1984, and that he be paid for
attending the hearing held on December 1, 13883, and that his reccrd be cleared
of all charges arizing from the alleged ipcident accurriag on Movember 3, 1983
Wwhiie working as engineer of the 3:00G p.m. Crew.

PIRDINGS AND OPIRION

The Baird, aftar hearing upon the whole record asd alX the evidence, finds that
the parties herein are the carrier and Employes respectively within the meaning
af the Rajlway Lador Act, az amended; that this Board ie duly constitated under
rubtic Law B9-456 and haa jurisdiction over the parties and dispute involved

nersin; and, that the parties wevs given dge potice of the hearisg thereon.

claiment was Lhe epginzed on the Carrier's 3:00 p.p. Job on November 3, 1923.
Coveral howrg ints rhair assignment, the crew o thiz Job pulled cff the
Hi-line onto the frewsry Maim with nineteen cericads of beer that wWere to de
shoved into Track Na. & River vazrd., During the process of shoving into Prack
Ho. &, five cars in the npiddie of the traim degrsiled. Eefare the Claimant
stopped the train, however, Ehe dsrailed cars were shoved over five hundred
feet os the ground (one of the Aeraiied card wag shoved sidsways Ior over @
hundred festl cauzzing damage to ¢he rail and ties which necezsitated repair.
On Novesber 12, 1383, neariy two weeks after the incident, the Carrier's
Superintendent preferrad chazged against all members of the 3:00 p.o. Job craw
far their Yallegud negligance, carelsugzness and failure to properly PETIUIX
{their} duties ... fon] Nevember 3, 1983, which resulted in ap accident/
deraiiment thet occurrsd zt or about 2:45 p.m. on the evening of Hovembder 3,
1283, at the morth and of the River yard on Lhe Breswery Hain Tratk xrevt

# Ty additicon to the Claimant, the other crew members subject to thix
investigation were the forezan, fieldman and headman. The foreman was also
charged with an alleged violation of Rule 14 of Bullstin No. 102 and Bulletin
Ba. 71 of the “Bullatin of Special Ipstructions Applicable to Employees in the

Operating Department”.
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The hearing on the charges rontained in the notice of investigation was held on
Secember 1, 1583. Pollowing the haaring, the Superintepdent renfersd a
decision oh December 13, 1383, Eased on hiz review of ths testimany and
ralated avidence, he determined that the CTlaimant and foremas of the crew were
respongible for the derailment of five carz and the resyltant damage to the
track after the derziled cars ware shoved & considerable distance on the
ground, In the same breath, he found no evideade implicating the sther crew
pexmbery and absolved them of any biame in this aceidsant. Since the
.Superintendent held the Claimant and foreman "egually guilty”, they both
recerived suspensiona of thircy days. ¥

In appzaling the Claimant’s suspensisn, the Organizaticon was vnable to resolva
the instant claim on the property. Subseguently, the Orcanization pregresged
the contested claim Lo thiz Board for final adiudication.

Here, the Organization atlacks the Carrier's diasciplinary action oo procednyal
and gubstantive grounds. On the guestion of procedure, the Orgapization
focuses on certain irregularities in thw investigative process which
parportediy denied the Claipant nis contractual rights to a fair and ispartial
hearlag. The Urganization initially contends that the Carrier izmproperly used
tyo officery o conduct the hearing 14 the Claimant's ca=me. This occurred,
according to the Organization, when the Superintesdent actively participated in
tha ipvestigation by paszing notes o the designatsd hearipg officer
sotwithstanding the objection voiced by the Claimant's reprasentative.
Moreover, the Organization argues that the hearing officer compounded thiz
procedurai irreguiarity by denying the Claimant’s rapresentative’s raguest that
he be allowed to review those notea. It iz the Grganiziation s positisn that
this aspect of the isvestigation deprived the Claimant @f him due process.
Coupled with thiz vomplaint is the Organizations assertion that the
Superintendent's multiple veles as the “orig¢inal ¢haring officex”,
*co-conducting officer™; "witnewz", ane tltimately the “iudge” who determined
the Claimarz’s guilt and aszesszed discipline, subvaerted well estgblished
adjustment Board aythority relative o a fair apd impartigl investigation. The
Organization submitx that the combination of such jpconsistent roles azsumed by
the Suparintendent similarly prejudiced the Claimant'sa rights.

Another procedural defact akserved by the Drganization conmcernz the zctual

cenduct of the hearing officer. The Jrganization specifically maintaing that
"hig actiong, when reviewed carefully, demonstrate bias, a tapdency to ignore

e

* Dexspite their shared guilt, the Claimant and foreman filed individual clazms
dizputing the Superintendent's determination and sssessed discipline. Each
claim t3 dealt with in geparate Board awards. The forsman'a claim, therefors,

iz dimeypsed in Rward Nop, 31, Case No. 20
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gcential fac:ts, expression of his cown ideaz, preconceived opinicnz, ...
argumentative attitude {and] favoritism for the Carriar on every ilgsve .. ..
{0rganization Submisgsien, . 7} The Qrganizaticn oplnes that the hearinog
officer was primarily interexted in aztablishing the amoupt of damage cawzzd by
the dersilment than in developing the factz and conducting a bearing within the
parametsrs of fairnszs and impartielity. Izscfar as the Qrganization is
concerned, he prequdged the charges against the Claimant in deprivatics of his
antitled right to an objective and unblemishad inguizy of the Movesber 3, 1953
{neidant. The Organitation belisves that the Claimant®s thirty days'
suapensicn showld pow be met aside with pay for time lest because the Carrier's
dotarminsticn of hig guilt war the product of a procedurally flawed and vpofair
ipvestigaticn.

H

Rith respect ¢ the merite of the czge, the (rganizetion contends there was oo
apparantiaring evidance that the Claimant was careléess or pegligent while
performing his duties when Lhe accident occurred oo Track Mo, & River Yard.

Tha Organization daclares rhat Be Jdid nob cause rhe derailment, tor should he
be held accountabile for the damage to the trask after the darailed cara were
ghoved over Five hundred fest ob the ground before he ziopped the fraim. &As
soted by the Grganization, Claimany shoved the trais ints Track He. 8§ KRiver
Yard with the engine throtile in the fourth positicn at a speed of six miles
per hour, which was well within the fen miles per hour speed licitatioz im the
yard. It is further indicated by the Oroganizaticn that im the process of
shoving the nineteen cars into Track No. 6 River Yard, the firat seven cacs
passed pver the switch point {where the derailmsnt actually occurred) without
incident, dut that the middle five cars of the conaist climbed the switch point
which caused them to derail. On thig very point, the Organization mpaintains
Ehat the Claimant should not be blamed for what happened since all the
withesses, igciuding the farries’s Roadmaster and Chief Zogipesr, testified
thar the derailimant was the result of equipment climbing the switeh point. The
Organization specifically refera to the Reoadaaster™s tesrisony which also
indicated that a combination of other factors may have caused tha derailiment;
&.3., the flatnesz nf & wheel of 3 certain car will get on a point and possikly
drop off, or where a car is shifting from side to side when being shoved and
derzils when a certain amount of prssaure hits ons side. Such factors, the
Organization asserts, were not within the Tlaimant's coatrol.

Phe Organization avers that the Carrier failsd to suztain its burden ¢f prood
ginre thers was no desonstyrahle avidence to prove the Claimant guilty of tha
alieged offesas. Despite the abgpence of negligeénce or a rule vicslation on tie
Claimant's part, the Organization stresses that he wzs unjustifisbly punished
mermly because a derailment pccurred. Alternatively, the Orgasization, oo the
meritz, meekx the Board’s revermal of the Claimant’s thirty Says’ suspengion.

In denying the claim, it iy the Carrier’s overall position that the Cl@iaant
was propsrly charged, given a fair and impartial hearing, and found guilty as
charged on the prebity of the svidenca. The Carrier rejects the Organization's
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notios that the Claimant's guilt was prejudged or that ity hearing officer
acted with bias toward him during the investigative proceeding. Frond &
procedural standpolnt, the Carrisr thus disputres the Organization®s aszerticsa
that the hearing cfficer condusted the investigation in apn arguesntative and
mackpulative magner. In defending the rale of the hearing officer, t4s Carrier
believes that iT was hiz respopsibility to dewvelop all the facts in search of
the truth regarding the cawses of the derailment and the Claimant's invelvagent
in that rncident. The Carrier maintainsg that he properly carried out his
regponsilizlity without Coopromising the Clatmant'z costractual due process
rights., Stated octherwise, the Carrier Holds to the view that no procedural
errors Wers commithed by the hearing officer in the conduct of the Claimant'’s
investizab;on.

Pegpite the apparent Qafficuities the hearing officer emcountersd during his
probe of some of the wWitnegses at the investigative heszring {(whose tssiisocay,
ikt the Carriers iudement, was les3y than credible};, the Carrier pubmity that he
was apie to adduce sufficient probative evidence on the Claimant's guilt., Such
evideace, the Carrier avery, proved that he was inaéfentivé to his asaiqnment
while shoving the traim into Track Mo, £ River Yard. Ipsofar az the Carrier iIs
concerned, the Claimant's purported failure to properly perform hizm dutiey waw
a fartor which contridbuted to the darailment and damage to the track.

o support the fainding of guiit in the Claimant’s case, the Carries refers to
wreontroverted proof revealing that the five cars which derazled at the switch
cotnnectiicn were subsequentiy shoved aver five hundred fest on the groynd; and
thiat one of the five cars war zhoved an Lhe ground sideways for a distance
exceeding one hundred feet "with the trucks on both ends of the car digging
deeply into the ground burying one coeplete set of trucks all the way dowp 1o
the carframe,™ (Carrier's Submigeien, p. 41 In additicon, the Carrier notes
that sgveral hundred feot of ryail and ties were extensively damaged. This
particulay evidence, according to the Cartyier, discredits the Claimant®s
verzion that he was shoving the train with the engine throttie in the fourth
position and that the train came o & smooth, gentle atop. Comtrary o the
Clzimant's plea of innocence, the Carrizr argusg that the extent of the
gerailment can be traced to his “lackadaisical” handling of the trzin at the
tige of the occprrence. Under the circumstance= surrounding this incident, the
Carrier firmly helieves that the discipline he Teceived was neither harsh ncr

uniust.

Cn the merits, therefore, the Carrier asserts that it met its burden of preoct
with comipetent svidenrse gubatantiating the Claizant’s guilt upon which his
digciplinary penalty was fixed. Consequently, this Board is urged »y The
Carrier ta affirm hisg thirty days’ suspensions.

The Board hag carsfully reviewsed the record in this case viz-a-vis the
ehiections raised by the Organization guastioning the procedursl resularity of
the Claimant'a ipvestiguatinn. Since other members af the Kovenber 3, (%83
3:00 p.a. Job crew were charged ¢ith the Claieant in the same notice of
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invesiigation and involved i the zame proceeding ag he, the Board's procedural
inguiry must trest with the 1nvestigation record in its eptirety rather than
confine iiw acope to that povition dealing oaly witly the tleimant, Stould chere
be any guarresl with the Bcard’z pomition, the parties are zeminded that the
Claimant's guilt a3 determined by the Carrier was pot fimited solely to hia
testimony dut drawn from evidence cantained in the whole repnrd.

Here, tha Organization's complaint alluded 0 ssveral procedural errors, the
gravity of which concerned the propriety of the Superintendent's and hearing
fficer's conduct in the courae of the investigative process. Thess
ohejovtacne, which take precedence over the mubstentives mapectsy of the
controveray, adversely affect the Carrier's determination of the Claimant's

guilt,

rnitiedly, the Organization shiected to the sheets of paper or notes the
Suparintendent passed io the bearing officer during the direct exagination of
the foremar of the crew who, like the Claipant, was under investigatios fsr his
role in the Novemwber 3, 19383 derailment. <The objection dealt with the hearing
officaer's sofusal te allow thas esplovee's represcntative {who alse represented
the Claimant &t the hearing) to inspect these shestz apnd/or potes ztter he
suked to zee them. In the Board'sz opinion, the hearing officer errsd when he
arbitrarily refused the representafive's reasonable reguest to =es this
matrrial., As a matter of procedure; where writton memoranda, sotea or other
documentation is submitted to the hearing officer in the cotrse of a fomal
ipwestigation, auch material is subisct Lo examination by the parties involved
in the proceeding. The hesring officer in the ipatant investigation gave the
asvuned employscs' repreosentative the opportunity to reoview mexoranda wroitten
by the Carrier’s Rosdmaster snd Chisf Engineer which were presented at the
hearing. It was of litile consequence that the latter documentation {relative
to the November 3, 1983 derailment) was later intrpduced into evidease, shersas
thie Superintendent®s aotes wers act. The szzused sgplovee's reprezeniative was
8till entitied to inspect any and all material drought to the hegrisng officer's
artention irveapective af ity relevancy or lack theredf to the investigation.
Suffice it to aay, the error commirzted by the hearisg of€icer in this instancs
wes an iacicosable misztaks in procedurc.

Tn the same wein, the Organization obliected to the Superintendent’sz active
participation in the lovestigstive heariog, Accopding to this objection, the
Suyperiostepdent’s participaktion in tho hearing cleveted him o the status of
"co-conducting officer®. Whils the Board urderstands the reasoning behind this
chijection, the not= pazaing incident referred to harein cannpot be broadly
construed as placing him in the capecity of a “co-conducting officer®. Yet,
the Board ficds his Sovolvesmegt jo the hewplny, albeit of limited duration,
improper conduct perceived ag prejudicing the rights of those subjsct to the
investigatinon which embraced the Clzimant. Collateral to this objection, the

Board finds another flaw in the jawvestigatios where the hearing officer allowed
the Superiastendent 1o be present during che examination of witnesses {inciuding

the Claimant). In this inatascs, too, the hesaring officer procadurally erred
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sines he sequestered sll witnesses except the Zuperiantendent who iater
testified. 9imply put, be should oot have been allowed in the hearing rooum
entil he was sumeoned to textify,  Moreover, this exrar in prosadure way
grievously strained when the same Carrier pfficer, who originatad the charges
agaipst the Claimant, attended the hearing and then driefly tezrified,
eltimataly detersined his guilt. The Supsrintendent’s conflicting roles caused
a glaring defect in the accusatorial procesz which proved detrimental ro the
Claimant's richt to & fair and impartisl investigation. On this precise point,
Pirst Division Award §o. 8258 held: “The position of witness with exaniner and
judge are not compatible. Likswise.if sn offisial upexpectediy ix reguired ag
a_witness for the carrier he shauld therefore not further participare in tha
investigabion, Zsve 83 8 Witnesg." [(Emphasis added) Coasistemnt with Ihis
agthority, the Swperintendent was veguired to recuze himself from further
invalvement in the investigative process by delegating the authority te decide
tha Claimant'a fals to ancther Carrier officer fe.g., the Assistanst
superintendest}. &3 already menticned, his faiipre to do 3o compromized the
Claimant'z contractual due process rights.

Pus te rhe digburhisd effect these particulasr prossdural irvsgularities had on
the Claimant's rights, there can be po other Twling but to nullify the
Carrier's detarmination of his guilt and the discipline he received ax a
consequance thereof, Both were the product of a falally flawed investigation.

In view of the foregoing, it is vnnecessary to dwell on the ramaining
Frotedural obiections raised by the Orgamizaticm. The Board, ever cognizant of
thase cbisctisnd, 18 persuaded to meke & fipal comment. While the hearipg
officer’s concern for the truth canhot be faulted, his cverzealous endsavors in
tzying to ascertain the truth was quite dubiows. Unfortunately, in hiz quest
ke lost sight of the Ffact that the rale of presidisg officer at an
invextigation vas not of ap adversarial nature but akin tc an unbiased neutrad.

Since this dizpnte haz besn decided ou procedural grownds, theres 3s no need Lo
discuss the factual merits. For the reasops stated herein, the Claimant's
discipline shall be set agide. Accordingly, the Carrier shall pay hiz for all
Eime snd banefita laat far the perind of his thirey daws’ suxpession {l.e.,
from December 15, 1982 through Janwary 13, 1984). Ee shall alzo be paid for
having attended the Dacember 1, 1383 imvestization. Such compensatics will be
baxed on the applicable rate of piy that was inp effect at the time of the
Claimapt'z zeapension. Furthar, the Carrier ahall expunge frem his sonplovnent
record any and all reference to the aforementiomed disciplinary aclion.
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Cliaiw sustaiped.

ORDER

The Carrier will comply with the termg and conditions set forth in thiz Award
withig tharty {30} days uf the dste heresof.

QD P

Charlea P. Fischdach
Chajirman and ¥eutral Xemober

bated at Chicago, 11linoia,
this 3tth day of 2uguwes, 1389



